
 
 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 15 MAY 2020 
AS A REMOTE MEETING - TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER). 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 MARCH 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5.  COVID-19: CURRENT STATUS OF THE TRANSPORT 
NETWORK 

 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

6.  COVID - 19: IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
POLICIES 

 (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

7.  TRANSFORMING CITIES UPDATE 

 (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

8.  FARE DEAL FOR UNDER 19S 

 (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

9.  NORTHERN TRAINS: PRIORITIES FOR LEEDS CITY REGION 

 (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

10.  LEEDS CITY REGION TRANSPORT UPDATE 

 (Pages 51 - 80) 



 

11.  SUMMARY OF TRANSPORT SCHEMES 

 (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 13 MARCH 2020 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Deputy 
Chair) 

Kirklees 

Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Michael Ellis Bradford Council 
Councillor Sinead Engel Bradford Council 
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Professor Simon Pringle Project Rome 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
  
Matt RIce Network Rail 
Hywel Rees Leeds Bradford AIrport 
Councillor Lisa Mulherin Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
55. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sutherland and 
Councillor Hepworth. 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
56. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
Councillor Ellis and Councillor Scullion declared that they were members of 
the Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee.  
 
 

57. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 9 on the grounds that they 
are likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 

58. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 10 January 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on 15 January 
be approved. 
 
 

59. Covid-19 
 
Members were informed of the contingency plans for the Transport Committee 
regarding Covid-19. The Chair proposed the cancellation of the District 
Consultation Sub-Committees as a precaution. Members discussed whether 
this step was necessary given that the turnout of the DCSCs was usually 
relatively low and would not pose a risk at the current time. 

Members put the matter to a vote and result was as follows: 

For: 8 

Against: 3 

In additi
[...]
 Department for 

Transport Supported Bus Services Funding based upon the approach 
outlined in this report be approved. 

 
(ii) That, in consultation with the Chair of the Transport Committee, bids 

are submitted to the Super Bus and All-Electric Town Funds based 
upon the approach outlined in this report. 
 

(iii) That the continued progress of the West Yorkshire Bus Alliance be 
endorsed. 
 

(iv) That the current position regarding the potential sale of First West 
Yorkshire and the work in progress to understand the requirements for 
delivering bus services in West Yorkshire through a franchising model 
be noted. 

 
 

66. Mass Transit 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Leeds City 
Region Mass Transit.  

 
The Committee noted the market testing work and that the views of the 
industry would help the Combined Authority develop an advanced urban 
transit system. 
 
Resolved:  

6



 
(i) That the emerging conclusions form the advanced urban market testing 

be noted. 
 
(ii) That the endorsement of further preparatory works by the Combined 

authority be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 

67. Public Transport Performance Update 
 
The Committee received an update on recent bus and rail performance. 
 
Resolved: That the updates provided in the report be noted. 

 
 

68. Leeds City Region Transport Update 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on Leeds City Region 
Transport issues.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
 

69. Summary of Transport Schemes 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the transport 
related schemes approved by the Investment Committee at its meetings on 9 
January and 5 February. 
 
 Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   15 May 2020 

Subject:   COVID – 19: Current Status of the Transport Network 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director, Transport Services 

Author(s): Bus Dave Pearson    Rail Richard Crabtree 

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
  
1.1. To provide the Transport Committee with an overview of the current status of 

the transport network for Bus and Rail during the period of the COVID 19  
emergency and actions taken in this regard. 

 
1.2. To review the emergency delegation arrangements agreed at the meeting of 

13 March 2020  
 
2. Information 
 

Bus  
 

2.1. Since government advice was issued on 16 March advising members of the 
public to avoid unnecessary travel, bus services have seen a dramatic decline 
in passenger numbers. In response to a decreasing number of customers, the 
number of commercial services running has therefore reduced accordingly, 
with bus operators generally running Sunday timetables, with an expanded 
service at peak times and on the busiest routes. To enable older people attend 
early morning shopping provision, the ENCTS free bus pass was temporarily 
extended to enable use before 0930 on weekdays for the period of the 
lockdown.  

 

9

Agenda Item 5



2.2. On 30 March, the timings of these services were revised further in order to run 
a targeted ‘key worker’ timetable, taking into consideration feedback from 
members and the public. Where peak-time buses are becoming busy, 
operators are doubling up on service provision, in order to facilitate social 
distancing. Operators are working together to ensure that their timetables 
complement each other so services are not duplicated or removed completely.    
Tendered services, have also been reduced, refined or suspended in line with 
the requirement to support journeys for key workers. Currently approx. 50% of 
bus mileage is in operation. 

 

2.3. Patronag
[...]
se in domestic bonfires. 
 

3.2. There is not a current set of metrics on this however, road transport CO2 
emissions can be inferred from a 1-2-1 relationship with NO2 monitoring as 
above. Aviation emissions are significantly reduced by the reduction in flights. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. Staffing Implications 
  
6.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.  
 

15



 
 
 
7. External Consultees 
 
7.1. Arriva Yorkshire, First West Yorkshire, Transdev and Yorkshire Tiger provide 

regular status updates which have been included within this report.  
 

7.2. Rail industry partners have commented on the accuracy of this report. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1.  That the Committee notes the updates provided in this report. 
 
8.2. That the Committee endorses the approach to funding bus services during the 

March to June period as set out in paragraph 2.6 

 

8.3. That the Committee endorses the approach to Government to ensure that the 

Combined Authority co-ordinates public sector funding for bus services during 

the continuation of the COVID -19 emergency. 

 

8.4. That the delegated decision making arrangement approved by the Committee 

on 13 March be maintained for use on urgent matters relating to the COVID-

19 emergency and reviewed at the next meeting. 

 
9. Background Documents 
 
9.1 None 
 
10. Appendices 
 

None. 
 

16



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   15 May 2020 

Subject:   COVID – 19: Implications For The Combined Authority Policies 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director, Transport Services 

Author(s): Dave Pearson, Liz Hunter 

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes  
[...]
ery from the last economic recession was for car 

trips to increase. There was some decline in urban centres nationally as social 
and technological change began to impact on travel patterns, but West 
Yorkshire bucked this trend, with car trips increasing to our centres.  

 
3.2 The Transport Strategy aims to provide more and better-quality travel options 

to reduce trips made by car and the mode share of the car. In the immediate 
recovery private car trips might be favoured for social distancing reasons and 
van trips might be expected to maintain recent growth as households maintain 
home delivery of goods. At the same time the lockdown has delivered mass 
behaviour change and shown society has capacity to adapt. This could be the 
opportunity to decouple economic growth from growth in car travel, and 
potentially travel generally. This will not just support the carbon targets but 
also have benefits for our air quality and noise reduction from traffic, and 
potentially the economic sustainability of our smaller towns and local centres.  

 
4 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6 Staffing Implications 
  
6.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.  
 
7 External Consultees 
 

25



7.1 As the work develops, it will be tested with partners and lessons will also be 
drawn from other city regions.  
 

8 Recommendations 
 
8.1  That the Committee notes the updates provided in this report and endorses 

the next steps set out in paragraph 2.36. 
 
9 Background Documents 
 
9.1 None 
 
10. Appendices 

 
 None 
 
 

26



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   15 May 2020 

Subject:   Transforming Cities Update 

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director Delivery 

Author(s): Fiona Limb 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-
[...]
cial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the update on progress of the Transforming Cities Programme is noted 
 
7.2 That the approach to Governance of the programme is noted and the 

suggested reporting arrangements to Transport Committee and its sub-groups 
is endorsed.  

 
8. Background Documents 
 

West Yorkshire Transforming Cities Programme Strategic Outline Business 
Case https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/improving-transport/transforming-cities-fund/ 

 
9. Appendices 
 

None.  
 

31

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/improving-transport/transforming-cities-fund/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:    15th May 2020 

Subject:   Fare Deal For Under 19s 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director, Transport Services 

Author(s): Andrew Bradley 

Is this a key decision? ☐Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
  
1.1. The meeting of the Transport Committee on 13 March 2020 endorsed the 

development of a ‘Fare Deal for Young People’ and agreed that a revised 
Concessionary Travel Scheme be presented for consideration by Transport 
Committee in May 2020. 
 

1.2. Unfortunately, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the focus of both the bus 
operators and the Combined Authority shifted to more immediate matters. As a 
result it is not possible to present a revised Concessionary Travel Scheme to 
this meeting. However work has continued and this repo
[...]
rning pricing in response to the introduction of 

the Scheme are taken by the bus operators or the West Yorkshire Ticketing 
Company Limited (owners of the ‘MCard’ suite of tickets). 

 
 
6. Staffing Implications 
  
6.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
7.  External Consultees 
 
7.1.   The following parties have been consulted: 
 

 Local bus operators 

 The West Yorkshire Ticketing Company 

 The report to 13 March Committee set out the consultation with young 
people to date. A subsequent on line consultation was in progress at the 
time of writing 

 
8.  Recommendations 
 
8.1  That the Committee endorses the progress made on a Fare Deal and the 

revised timescales set out in this report.  
  
8.2 That a further report be presented to the July 2020 meeting of the Transport 

Committee recommending the adoption a revised Concessionary Travel 
Scheme.  

 
8.3 That, in the event that the Covid 19 situation necessitates a change in the 

programme set out in this report or in the meeting schedule for the Committee, 
that the adoption a revised Concessionary Travel Scheme be considered under 
the delegated arrangements approved by the 13 March Committee.   

 
9. Background Documents 
 
 None  
 
10. Appendices 
 
 None 
 
 
 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   15 May 2020 

Subject:   Northern Trains: Priorities for Leeds City Region 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director, Transport Services 

Author(s): Michael Sasse, Rebecca Cheung 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or appendices? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 

 Update Transport Committee on the transition of the Northern 
[...]
rity rail policy, 

consultation on its specific contents has not been carried out and will be 
required should certain specific measures be subsequently identified for 
possible implementation.  

 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1. That the Committee endorse the principle of a new relationship with Northern 

based on openness, honesty and working in partnership, which recognises 
elected members’ role as passenger champion, and which secures delivery of 
strategic objectives for clean and inclusive growth, recognising the important 
role for rail in West Yorkshire in achieving these. 
 

9.2. That the Committee note the issues facing Northern as OLR takes over the 
operation from Arriva. 
 

9.3. That the Committee approve the principle that Combined Authority officers 
should work with Northern, TfN and others to identify potential interventions for 
the short-to-medium term period after the industry emerges from COVID 19 
restrictions but while OLR continues.  These interventions should be directed 
towards the key principles of: 
 

 Improving reliability and punctuality 

 Providing train capacity where it is most needed 

 Improving staff morale and the image of the rail operator 

48



 Making small-scale but noticeable improvements to the passenger 
experience at trains and on stations, including better information 

 Setting the agenda for the longer-term investment that rail in our region 
requires 

 
The broad types of intervention, to address the issues identified above and 
summarised below and form the basis of further discussion for Combined 
Authority officers with Northern and TfN, include:  

 

Short-term, low-
cost 

 Staff training and engagement 

 “Soft factors” – communications and image 

Short-term, 
modest-cost 

 Minor improvements to train interiors 

 Improved passenger information at hub stations 

 Station service access 

Short-to-medium 
term 

 Temporary timetable interventions to drive 
performance 

 Complete fleet refurbishment programme 

 Remedial work to class 195 fleet 

 Station facilities “quick wins” 

Medium-term  “The missing fleet”: 

 Complete assessment of scale of requirements 

 Put forward request and evidence to Government 

 
10. Background Documents 
 
10.1. None 
 
11. Appendices 
 
11.1. None 
 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   15 May 2020 

Subject:   Leeds City Region Transport Update 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director, Transport Services 

Author(s): 
Roads, Zero Emissions and Active Travel -Steve Heckley    Rail -
Richard Crabtree    Bus -Helen Ellerton   

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
  
1.1 To provide the Transport Committee with an update on current issues. 
 
2. Information 
 

Road updates 
 

2.1 Transport Committee has previously been informed of opportunities to invest in 
the road networks in the region to improve performance and reliability for a 
range of users, through Department for Transport (DfT) funding competitions for 
Local Highway Authorities to improve local roads, and the development of a 
Road Improvement Strategy by Highways England for improving the Strategic 
Road Network of motorways.  
 
Local Road Network – Funding competitions 
 

2.2 The Combined Authority has worked with West Yorkshire partner councils to 
develop and submit bids to two recent funding competitions: 

 Highways Maintenance Challenge Fund (HMCF) - DfT guidance published 
in July 2019 invited funding bids for schemes addressing highways structural 
maintenance issues, with submissions required by 31 October 2019; 

51

Agenda Item 10



 Local Pinch Point Fund (LPPF) – DfT guidance published in July 2019 
invited funding
[...]
cal Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

 To inform the Transport Committee of the transport related West Yorkshire 
and York Investment Committee and Combined Authority meeting approvals 
from their meetings of 5 March 2020 and 16 April 2020 respectively. 

2 Information 

The following projects  were presented at the Investment Committee 
meeting on 5 March 2020 - Capital Spend and Project Approvals 

 The full agenda and papers for the Investment Committee meeting on 5th 
March 2020 can be found on the Combined Authority website.  

A647 Corridor Leeds 

 The scheme consists of a series of improvements along the A647 corridor that 
extends from Armley Gyratory and Leeds Road Gyratory.  

 The scheme supports Priority 4 (Infrastructure for Growth) of the Strategic 
Economic Plan. It is part of the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme 
(LPTIP) and will be funded through devolved Department for Transport funding 

81

Agenda Item 11

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=861


 The scheme gained approval to proceed through decision point 4 (full 
business case) and commence work on activity 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs) at the Investment Committee on 5th March 2020. 

Rail Parking Package Normanton 

 This scheme will deliver an extended car park at Normanton rail station, 
increasing the free rail car parking capacity to 173 spaces. 

 The scheme will also deliver enhanced drainage infrastructure, CCTV, low 
energy lighting and provision of electrical ducting for two future electric 
charging bays. 

 The scheme is to be wholly funded by the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund. 

 The scheme gained approval to proceed through decision point 5 (full 
business case plus costs) and work commences on activity 6 (delivery) at the 
Combined Authority on 16th April 2020. 

The following project was to be presented at the Investment Committee 
meeting on 2nd April 2020 but due to the Covid-1
[...]
d at the relevant Investment Committee. 

4 Financial implications 

 The report outlines for information expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as recommended by Investment Committee. 

5 Legal implications 

 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between Combined Authority and the organisation in question. 

6 Staffing implications 

 A combination of Combined Authority and District partner project, programme 
and portfolio management resources are identified and costed for within the 
schemes in this report. 

7 External consultees 

 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

8 Recommendations 

 That the report be noted. 

9 Background documents 

 None. 

10 Appendices 

 None. 

83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 13 March
	5 COVID-19: Current Status of the Transport Network
	6 COVID - 19: Implications For The Combined Authority Policies
	7 Transforming Cities Update
	8 Fare Deal for under 19s
	9 Northern Trains: Priorities for Leeds City Region
	10 Leeds City Region Transport Update
	Item 10 - Appendix 1
	Item 10 - Appendix A part 1 Network Navigation Cleared
	Item 10 - Appendix A part 2 Network Navigation 2 Cleared

	Item 10 - Appendix 2
	Item 10 Appendix 3 Bus Passenger Survey Results

	11 Summary of Transport Schemes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 15 MAY 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER). 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Deputy 
Chair) 

Kirklees 

Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Michael Ellis Bradford Council 
Councillor Miss Jo Hepworth Wakefield Council 
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michael Sasse West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Bradley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
70. Opening Remarks 

 
The Chair began the meeting by expressing condolences, on behalf of the 



Transport committee, for all those who had lost loved ones during the 
pandemic. Members also wished to thank all key workers and the transport 
operators for their essential role during the pandemic.  
 

71. Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Simon Pringle. 
 

72. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  
 

73. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items which required the exemption of the press and public. 
 

74. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 13 March 
 
The Chair provided updates from the last meeting including a joint DCSC 
meeting to be held in July and that minute 65 that the super bus fund had 
been suspended due to the COVID-19. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the Transport Committee held on 13 March 
be approved. 
 

75. Northern Trains: Priorities for Leeds City Region 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the transition of 
the Northern operation from the Arriva Trains North franchise to the Operator 
of Last Resort.  
 
Members discussed the opportunity to establish new working relations with the 
operator and discussed the accountability and democracy of the Rail North 
Committee. Members asked for more reporting from the rail north committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Committee endorse the principle of a new relationship with 
Northern based on openness, honesty and working in partnership, 
which recognises elected members’ role as passenger champion, 
and which secures delivery of strategic objectives for clean and 
inclusive growth, recognising the important role for rail in West 
Yorkshire in achieving these. 
 

(ii) That the Committee note the issues facing Northern as OLR takes over 
the operation from Arriva. 

 
(iii) That the Committee approve the principle that Combined Authority 

officers should work with Northern, TfN and others to identify 
potential interventions for the short-to-medium term period after the 
industry emerges from COVID 19 restrictions but while OLR 
continues.  These interventions should be directed towards the key 



principles of: 
 

 Improving reliability and punctuality 

 Providing train capacity where it is most needed 

 Improving staff morale and the image of the rail operator 

 Making small-scale but noticeable improvements to the passenger 
experience at trains and on stations, including better information 

 Setting the agenda for the longer-term investment that rail in our 
region requires 

 
The broad types of intervention, to address the issues identified above 
and summarised below and form the basis of further discussion for 
Combined Authority officers with Northern and TfN, include:  

 

Short-term, low-
cost 

 Staff training and engagement 

 “Soft factors” – communications and image 

Short-term, 
modest-cost 

 Minor improvements to train interiors 

 Improved passenger information at hub 
stations 

 Station service access 

Short-to-
medium term 

 Temporary timetable interventions to drive 
performance 

 Complete fleet refurbishment programme 

 Remedial work to class 195 fleet 

 Station facilities “quick wins” 

Medium-term  “The missing fleet”: 

 Complete assessment of scale of requirements 

 Put forward request and evidence to 
Government 

 

76. COVID-19: Current Status of the Transport Network 
 
The Transport Committee considered a report which provided an overview of 
the current status of the transport network for Bus and Rail during the period 
of the COVID 19 emergency. 
 
Members noted that bus and train operators were increasing their services 
form June onwards, but capacity would be constrained by the social distancing 
guidance. Travel advice would be advertised throughout the network to 
promote guidance and social distancing. 
 
Concessionary pass journeys had been relaxed to allow travel before 9:30, 
however from the beginning of June this would revert to the normal 
arrangements. 
 
Members raised the following questions and comments: 
 

 Members queries how would social distancing would work on buses 
and its affect on the services. Further guidance was awaited from 
Government in respect of this. 

 That it would be difficult for the bus driver to police social distancing and 



manage passenger numbers.   

 A members asked about compensation for annual pass holders. It was 
noted that the Combined Authoirty had offered to add on the card the 
equivalent months on the m card that have been lost while.  

 That additoinal cleaing in bus stations and on buses would be vital. 
Members noted that cleaning regimes had been stepped up in March 
especially on touchpoints. 

 Members asked how would the Combined Authority publicise the 
changes to the concessionary pass time change? It would be important 
to communicate the return to the 9:30 arrangement clearly but officers 
would speak to bus operators to take a flexible approach in the first 
instance to reinforce the message over the next 2 weeks.  

 Members discussed Grand Central and the need to write to the 
Department for Transport to make the cause for parity of funding.  

 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Committee notes the updates provided in this report. 
 

(ii) That the Committee endorses the approach to funding bus services 
during the March to June period as set out in paragraph 2.6 

 
(iii) That the Committee endorses the approach to Government to ensure 

that the Combined Authority co-ordinates public sector funding for 
bus services during the continuation of the COVID -19 emergency. 

 
(iv) That the delegated decision making arrangement approved by the 

Committee on 13 March be maintained for use on urgent matters 
relating to the COVID-19 emergency and reviewed at the next 
meeting. 

 
77. COVID - 19: Implications For The Combined Authority Policies 

 
Members considered a report which [provided an overview the implications of 
the COVID 19 emergency on Combined Authority transport policies. 
 
Members made the follwing comments:  
 

 That the current lockdown offered an opportunity for walking and 
cycling and some temporary schemes were ready to be put into place.  

 Members discussed the need for and provision of facemasks on public 
transport. 

 The role of the Economic recovery board in the region’s response to the 
pandemic and the need for close working with Transport Committee 

 The importance of the provision of broadband for home working – rural 
areas need access to a high quality broadband. 

 That it was vital to link transport networks to skills hubs to ensure 
connectivity between education / skills network to residential areas. 

 The change in road usage due to home working and the extent to which 
this may continue.  

 Members discussed the air quality impact  with there being fewer cars 



on roads in total but more vans for home deliveries. Members noted 
that it would be useful to monitor the changes in air quality throughout 
the lockdown. 

 That it would be useful for the Combined Authoirty and the districts to 
share best practice between the districts on temporary arrangements 
for cycling and walking.  

 
Resolved: That the Committee notes the updates provided in this report and 
endorses the next steps set out in paragraph 2.36. 
 

78. Transforming Cities Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Transport Cities Programme. The programme was made up of 22 packages of 
schemes across West and North Yorkshire. Members noted the governance 
structure for the programme. 
 
Members asked for further details regarding the cleakheatopn and 
Hemondwicke schemes and were told that projects were in their early stages 
but they related to bus hubs and placemaking respecively.  
 
Members also discussed the importance of long term strategic vision around 
especially around cycling and walking.  
 
The Chair requested quarterly briefings to ensure oversight and engagement 
for transport committee members and portfolio holders 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the update on progress of the Transforming Cities Programme is 
noted. 
 

(ii) That the approach to Governance of the programme is noted and the 
suggested reporting arrangements to Transport Committee and its 
sub-groups is endorsed.  

 
79. Fare Deal for under 19s 

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the development 
on a ‘Fare Deal for Young People’ and the work underway to formulate a 
revised Concessionary Travel Scheme.  
 
Members noted that due to the Covid-19 pandemic the work on the 
concessionary travel scheme had been delayed and an online consultation 
would be undertaken. A report with final recommendations for the 
concessionary travel scheme would be brough to a future meeting of the 
Transport Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Committee endorses the progress made on a Fare Deal and 
the revised timescales set out in this report. 



 
(ii) That a further report be presented to the July 2020 meeting of the 

Transport Committee recommending the adoption a revised 
Concessionary Travel Scheme.  

 
(iii) That, in the event that the Covid 19 situation necessitates a change in 

the programme set out in this report or in the meeting schedule for 
the Committee, that the adoption a revised Concessionary Travel 
Scheme be considered under the delegated arrangements 
approved by the 13 March Committee.   

 
80. Leeds City Region Transport Update 

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on current transport 
issues in the Leeds City Region.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 Members raised the restoring railway fund and the possibility to reopen 
the Queensbury Tunnel and Leeds New line as sustainable transport 
routes. Members were informed that the connectivity strategy and rail 
strategy work would look at this issue.   

 The possibility for a pilot for e-bikes in the form of a park and pedal. It 
could be trialled in Leeds. Officers suggested that they would feed the 
idea back to colleagues across the districts.  

 That a potential problem with the reinstatement of the Wortley Curve 
was the lack of capacity from Wakefield to Doncaster because of freight 
travel. IT was noted that a study to look at feasibility and deliverability 
would be underway.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

81. Summary of Transport Schemes 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the transport 
related West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee and Combined 
Authority meeting approvals from their meetings of 5 March 2020 and 16 April 
2020, respectively. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 


